
AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Crump (Parent Governor Representative), 
Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative) and Hutchings

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

4.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on the 10 
October 2017.

4  21st Century Schools - Band B Priorities - Draft Cabinet Report  

Report to follow

 Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment and Skills) will be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement;

 Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) 
and Officers will present the report and answer Members’ 
questions; 

4.35 pm



 Questions from Committee Members;

 The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

5  Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report - Education  (Pages 7 - 
20)

 Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Employment and Skills) will be in attendance and 
may wish to make a statement;

 Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) 
and Officers will briefly present the report and answer Members’ 
questions;

 Questions from Committee Members;

 The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting

5.35 pm

6  Quarter 2 Performance Report - Children's Services  (Pages 21 - 
44)

 Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children & 
Families) will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

 Tony Young (Director of Social Services) and Irfan Alam 
(Assistant Director of Children’s Services) will present the report 
and be available to answer any questions Members may have;

 Questions from Committee Members;

 The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

6.00 pm

7  Way Forward  7.00 pm

8  Date of next meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee is on Tuesday 9th January 2018 at 4.30 pm

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 6 December 2017
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg





This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-
John, Joyce, Murphy, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) and Crump (Parent 
Governor Representative)

19 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence have been received from Karen Dell’Armi and Councillor Linda 
Morgan.

20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

21 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 19 July 2017were agreed as a correct record; the 
minutes of the meeting on the 12 September 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to the inclusion of Rebecca Crump’s (Parent Governor Representative) being 
added.  The minutes’ were signed by the Chairperson.

22 :   VALE, VALLEYS AND CARDIFF REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE - 
ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member Children 
and Families), Rachel Evans (Head of Children’s Services, Vale of Glamorgan 
County Council), Angela Harris (Regional Adoption Manager), Tony Young (Director 
Social Services) and Irfan Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) to the 
meeting to present the report, which the Committee indicated had been read and 
considered.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 It is clear that collaboration in this instance is working well, however, it is clear 
that it is an area which is struggling particularly with staff shortages and 
funding.  It is not clear if the purpose of the review is to recommend extra 
resources or restructure to mitigate some of the problems.  Members were 
advised that it was a combination of both.  The Service is making the case for  
increased staffing levels but have been told that a business case needs to be 
made evidencing the resources required and how the resources are to be 
deployed. 

 Members noted that the review is still ongoing, but is likely to be concluded 
and a draft prepared by mid-November.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Members requested an update on the improvements and priorities for 
implementation referred to in the 2015-16 report and were advised that the 
aim for this report was to provide a shorter report and weave some of the 
findings into that report:

o the service has moved towards a more specialised way of working and 
are required to allocate work across the board if there is a need in a 
particular area;

o training has taken place on the new tablets however there have been 
some technical issues and it is anticipated they will be going live in the 
next few months;

o the website is now up and running having gone live in July of this year 
and it has been a useful tool for adopters to find out about the service;

o Ongoing work is being done to try and streamline the family finding 
process and work on a 12 week cycle once the referral comes in;

o Whilst a number of the processes were now being conducted in Welsh, 
letters were sent in Welsh if a preference has been notified and the 
website is bilingual, it is accepted that there is still more to be done 
going forward; and

o The development of opportunities for engaging and obtaining feedback 
from services users is continuing, it is a large piece of work. 

 Members expressed concern at the low update of counselling by Birth Parents 
and were advised that Cardiff is not unique, the figures show that update is 
low across Wales, and that often parents, at that early stage, do not want to 
engage.

 Members raised a query concerning the central list of Panel Members and the 
membership of the joint regional panel bearing in mind the difficulties with 
recruitment.  Members were advised that the independent chairs, of which 
there are 2 have to have some background in adoptions and that there are 
currently 4 vice chairs. 

The independent members are made up of foster carers, adopter parents and 
people with a connection to adopters.  Social Workers also sit on the panel, 
they have to have a background in adoption, childcare or fostering.  Because it 
is such a huge time commitment recruiting social workers is difficult and more 
Social Workers are needed.  It is very rarely that meetings are cancelled; there 
are 4 panel meetings a month.

 Members requested information about the number of adoption breakdowns 
and were advised that a review has taken place internally over the last 4 
years; it has provided some evidence and some anecdotal information 
surrounding adoption.  Whilst it revealed a low percentage of breakdowns, it 
was still too many and that it is vital that adoption support is effective and 
needs to be full resourced.

 Members sought clarification as to why there has been an increase in the 
number of children being placed for adoption.  Officers advised that there is a 
an increase in the number of children being referred and then placed 
nationally and there has also been a change in the Judicial approach; 

Page 2



adoption has to be and is the last resort.  The Authority is now better equipped 
to recognise and assess the situation involving the child earlier.

 Members requested information about Activity Days and were advised that 
they are normally run by a private company, potential adopters can access a 
directory and look for prospective children.  It is an activity that has been 
around for some time. There has been some resistance to it, but the children 
have found it to be a fun day which they enjoy. Both children and adopters 
who attend activity days are prepared for the day fun is the main focus of the 
day.  Children are prepared on the basis that they are meeting potential 
Mummies and Daddies,  it is usually used for the harder to place children.

 Members sought clarification of the support received to ensure that the 
adoption does not breakdown and were advised that all children have to have 
a support plan which the adopters have in their possession.  There is support 
provided throughout the placement through to the Adoption Order, however, if 
further support is required post Adoption Order than can be provided.  The 
placing Authority is responsible for 3 years after the Order. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member and the Head of Children’s Services in the Vale of Glamorgan, conveying 
the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way Forward.

23 :   DEVELOPING THE SCHOOL ESTATE IN CARDIFF - DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT (TO FOLLOW) 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member Education, 
Employment & Skills), Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong Learning) and 
Janine Nightingale (Head of Schools Organisation Access and Planning) to the 
meeting.  

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in she made 
reference to the review of the school estate and the challenges that are currently 
been faced; the growing pressure on secondary schools; the need to develop 
provision to meet Additional Learning Needs; and the Local Development Plan and 
major housing sites.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members sought clarification as to whether or not there is to be a guaranteed 
maintenance plan in place for any newly built schools bearing in mind the 
maintenance difficulties faced in a number of schools and were advised that it 
will be addressed to some extent within the Band B funding.  The maintenance 
of the school estate has to be a priority.

 Members were advised that the projected over subscription of secondary 
school places by September 2019 is currently being addressed – there are 
new schools being built, there may be capacity in different school areas and 
where schools are currently full temporary measures may need to be 
available. 

Page 3



 Members requested information as to the severity of the picture regarding 
schools places after September 2019 and were advised that whilst there had 
been big changes in the primary school cohort; whilst 3100 left high school this 
year and 4300 joined that figure has not changes since last year. Both high 
schools and primary schools are planned for the areas where there are new 
housing developments planned, for example the proposed development in the 
Radyr area will have a new high school and 5 new primary schools.  The 
Director advised that one pupils are in the system the numbers can be tracked 
and projected however, Cardiff does have a high rate of in year admissions.  It 
is anticipated that there will also be an additional 290 places for pupils with 
autism spectrum conditions, complex learning needs, and behaviour emotional 
and social needs required. 

 Members were advised that a further report will be prepared for Cabinet once 
the funding arrangements have been finalised which will address t
[...]
Director advised that there is a commitment to 
expand Welsh language provision and certainly there has been expansion 
through Band B.  There is currently 86% occupancy in Welsh medium primary 
schools, which is higher than English medium schools.

Page 4



 Interim measures are being considered going forward to address the issues 
with school places, Members queried how creative are those measures likely 
to be and whether MIM could address the maintenance issues.  Members 
were advised that until such times as the funding position, both the type and 
amount, have been clarified no detailed plans for any interim can be 
formulated.  MIM schemes will not attract companies unless they have 
ownership of the provision – it is a vehicle to deliver new buildings.

 Members asked Officers how they felt this Scrutiny could help support this 
journey and were advised that education is not a political football; there needs 
to be open and transparent debate particularly about the difficult investment 
decisions that need to be made going forward.

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.

24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is on 
Tuesday 14 November 2017 at 4.30 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 12 December 2017

Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report

Reasons for the Report

1. The Director of Education and Lifelong Learning will present the Education 

Directorate Corporate performance report for Quarter 2 2017/18, following its 

consideration by the Cabinet on 16 November 2017.  The Corporate 

Performance Report Quarter 2 is attached at Appendix A and B 

Corporate Performance Quarter 2 

2. The Cou
[...]
eing made in achieving the Performance indicator 

end of year targets for 2017/18;

(ii) the resources available to deliver the corporate plan actions and 

core business priorities; and

(iii) any identified project risks (red status) and the appropriateness of 

the proposed countermeasure.

Way Forward

7. At the meeting Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Education and skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong 

Learning) will be in attendance to make a presentation and answer any 

questions Members may wish to ask.

8. Members may wish to review the information contained in the report together 

with that presented at the meeting and determine whether there are any 

comments, concerns or recommendations  which they would like to pass on to 

the Cabinet Member or Director of Education and Lifelong Learning.

Financial Implications 

9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

Page 8



implemented with or without any modifications. These financial implications will 

need to be considered before any changes are implemented.

Legal Implications

10.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

legal implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by 

or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; 

(b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Counc
[...]
ǁŚŽůĞ�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞ�ŵĞĞƚŝŶŐ�ǁĂƐ�ŚĞůĚ�ŝŶ��ĂƌĚŝĨĨ��ŝƚǇ�^ƚĂĚŝƵŵ͘��ŵƉůŽǇĞĞƐ�ƌĞĨůĞĐƚĞĚ�ŽŶ�ĂĐŚŝĞǀĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ĂŶĚ�ĐŚĂůůĞŶŐĞƐ�ŽǀĞƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƉĂƐƚ�ǇĞĂƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁŝůů�ŝŶĨŽƌŵ�ĂŶ�ĂĐƚŝŽŶ�ƉůĂŶ�ŽŶ��ŵƉůŽǇĞĞ�sŽŝĐĞ͘�
/Ŷ�^ĞƉƚĞŵďĞƌ�ϮϬϭϳ͕�ϭϲ�ŶĞǁ�Žƌ�ĂĐƚŝŶŐ�ŚĞĂĚƐ�ŚĂǀĞ�ƐƚĂƌƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�Ă��ĂƌĚŝĨĨ�ƐĐŚŽŽů͘�

KŶŐŽŝŶŐ�ĚŝĨĨŝĐƵůƚŝĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƌĞĐƌƵŝƚŝŶŐ�ƐĐŚŽŽů�ƐƚĂĨĨ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�tĞůƐŚ�ŵĞĚŝƵŵ�ĂŶĚ��ĂƚŚŽůŝĐ�ƐĞĐƚŽƌ
ZĂŝƐŝŶŐ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞǁ�WĞƌƐŽŶĂů�ZĞǀŝĞǁ�WƌŽĐĞƐƐ�ʹ�ŚĂůĨ�ǇĞĂƌůǇ�ƌĞǀŝĞǁ�ĐŽŵƉůŝĂŶĐĞ�ǁŝůů�ďĞ�ĂǀĂŝůĂďůĞ�ŝŶ�ƋƵĂƌƚĞƌ�ϯ͘
�ŽŶƚŝŶƵŝŶŐ�ƚŽ ƌĞĚƵĐĞ�ƐƚĂĨĨ�ƐŝĐŬŶĞƐƐ�ůĞǀĞůƐ͘�
^ĐŚŽŽůƐ��ŵƉůŽǇĞĞ�^ƵƌǀĞǇ�ʹ�ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ�ǁŝůů�ďĞ�ĂǀĂŝůĂďůĞ�ŝŶ�ƋƵĂƌƚĞƌ�ϯ͘

�h^dKD�Z^

&/E�E�/�>

/Ed�ZE�>�
WZK��^^�^

�DW>Kz���Θ�
tKZ<&KZ��

P
age 20



1

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2017

CHILDREN’S SERVICES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

REASON FOR THE REPORT

1. The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 
the performance of Children’s (social) Services.  This report sets out performance 
data outlining progress against commitments for the quarter ending 30th September 
2017.

BACKGROUND

2. The ongoing development of the Cardiff Performance Management Framework has 
brought into line the monitoring and evaluation of progress against commitments set 
out in the Corporate Plan and the performance indicators set to assist in the 
understanding of the overall performance position of the Council.  This range of 
performance data relating to Children’s Services is contained in Appendix B to this 
report.

3. The Cabinet have identified that the delivery of their key priorities and the Council’s 
performance against key indicators should be the focus of future quarterly reports.  
Quarterly reports are prepared on that basis, allowing for trend analysis to be 
undertaken on an appropriate basket of indicators and the effective delivery of the 
Administration’s key priorities as attached at Appendix A.

4. The performance report attached at Appendix B has been constructed 
[...]
Recruitment to central posts has 
concluded and appointments have been made.  Service Specifications have 
been finalised and the draft Officer Decision Report is in development for sign 
off in Quarter 3.  Recruitment of Social Workers from within Children’s Services 
to the Early Help Front Door has also been concluded.

d. Integrated Finance and Service Strategy – The scope of the Institute of 
Public Care (IPC) commission in relation to Adult Service’s financial 
sustainability was agreed and will focus on 4 key work streams:

i. Development of a whole systems ‘Reablement Strategy’ with Health 
including:
1. Review of Community Resource Team (CRT) operating model.
2. Initiated Partner engagement.

ii. Development of an Accommodation Strategy for Older People.
iii. Development of a new model for Adult Social Work practice to parallel 

Signs of Safety.
iv. Development of a new Regional Learning Disabilities Strategy.

15. There has also been some slippage in progress against some of the milestones in 
the Directorate Plan relating to:

a. Youth Offending Service (YOS) – The numbers of First Time Entrants (FTEs) 
to the Youth Offending Service (YOS) has increased during Quarter 2 to 21 

Page 25



6

(from 14 in Quarter 1).  The 21 young people committed 39 offences, averaging 
1.86 offences per young person.

The final training session with staff in partner agencies regarding the Enhanced 
Case Management (ECM) service model has been completed.  The model of 
intervention will go live in Quarter 3 with staff in the process of identifying 
suitable young people to start working with the ECM model.

An initial meeting has been held to develop a Youth Offending Service (YOS) 
Young Person’s Panel – a lead officer has been identified in YOS to work in 
collaboration with regional YOS to develop a Participation Strategy.  Cardiff 
Youth Service Active Involvement Team are currently identifying the young 
people who will participate in service feedback sessions and in
[...]
ge in 
relation to any of the work programme.  However, financial implications may arise if 
and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 
modifications.  Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to Executive / 
Council will set out any financial implications arising from those recommendations.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to:

Consider the contents of the report and report any comments to the Cabinet Member.

Tony Young
Director of Social Services
6th December 2017

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Quarter 1
PI Type 2008-

09
2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Q1 
2016-17

Q2 
2016-17

Q3 2016-
17

Q4 
2016-
17

2016-
17

Q1 
2017-18

Q2 
2017-18

Curren
t 
Progre
ss 

Status 2017-
18 

Target
Level 

Triggerin
g Mgt 
Action

Contacts 1
Local PI

Number of 
Contacts  / 
Referrals Received

Local New for 
2016-
17

New for 
2016-
17

New for 
2016-
17

New for 
2016-
17

New for 
2016-17

New for 
2016-17

New for 
2016-17

New for 
2016-17

New for 
2016-17

7,558 7,950 6,927 6,954 29,389 7,476 7,224 Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

N/A Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

New indicator introduced for 2016/17 in response to 
changes implemented as a result of the Social 
Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.
Contacts and referrals are no longer recorded 
separately - since 6th April 2016 they have been 
recorded on a single "Contact & Referral" form.
3.4% decreases in Contacts / Referrals to 7,224 in 
Quarter 2 from 7,476 in Quarter 1.

CS CPR 4
Local PI

CPR caseload Local 207 213 283 272 255 372 314 255 342 336 279 196 191 191 204 230 Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

N/A Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

Target 
setting 

not 
appropr

iate

Figure does not include 16 temporary registrations 
where case management responsibility for the children 

[...]
3 of 3 06/12/17

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report - Education
	Item 5 App A - Quarter 2 Corporate Overview
	Item 5 App B - Quarter 2 Education

	6 Quarter 2 Performance Report - Children's Services
	Item 6 App A - Quarter 2 Corporate Overview
	Item 6 App B - Quarter 2 Children's Services
	Item 6 App C




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Phillips, Taylor 
and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative) 
and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

35 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Carol Cobert and Rebecca Crump.

36 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 10 October 2017 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

38 :   21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS - BAND B PRIORITIES - DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Direction of 
Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting to present the report which the 
Committee indicated had been read and considered.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members welcomed with the level of investment for the Band B programme, 
half funded by Welsh Government and half by the Council.  However, 
Members queried the plans to address the issues of capacity and school 
buildings and were advised that working is ongoing to address those issues, 
Band B will not address all the capacity and building issues faced by the 
authority.  

 Members were advised that this is one of a series of reports which will be 
presented to Cabinet sought clarification as to whether the proposed 
rebuilding of Fitzalan High School would take place on the existing site or 
whether the school would be moved.  Officers advised that any changes to the 
location of the school over a distance of 2 miles would require consultation 
and Cabinet determination, but it likely that Fitzalan High School will be rebuilt 
on the existing site.  

Cabinet would firstly have to determine the priorities; followed by budget 
setting and consultation.  As far as Fitzalan High School is concerned any 



rebuild would not result in an significant move or expansion, whereas in 
respect of Woodlands  it would be necessary to consult with partners as to 
how provision is configured and a need to change the designation of the 
school.

 Members wanted reassurance that there were would be strong maintenance 
package contained in the tendering process and were advised that Cardiff is 
currently the host authority for the South East Wales Schools Capital 
procurement framework, which provides pre-qualified and experienced 
contractors.  When considering both new build and refurbishment projects for 
schools it has now become clear, as a result of the learning from Band A, that 
standardised designs rather than bespoke or one off designs are the way 
forward, together with tendering in lots, or example 3 schools rather than 1. 
However, maintenance does not form part of the tendering process and 
therefore maintenance needs to be factored into the costs.

 Members queried what progress is being made with the maintenance backlog 
and were advised that Band B will not solve all the maintenance issues 
however, removing D rated school buildings will have an effect on the backlog.  

 Member sought clarification in respect of some issues raised in relation to the 
use of facilities for community benefit, it was understood that a private 
company will be taking over the maintenance of some pitches and concerns 
had been raised as to whether community sports group would be able to afford 
to use those pitches.  Members were advised that at the present time no 
operational arrangements had been finalised in relation to maintenance.

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

39 :   QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - EDUCATION 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Direction of 
Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting to present the report which the 
Committee indicated had been read and considered.  Further Members were aware 
that the annual performance report for Cardiff Schools will be received by the 
Committee in January and that the full results will be available at that time and as a 
result indicated that they would 
comment, seek clarification or raise questions when the full report was available.    

The Director wished to update Members that Eastern High School was not out of 
special measures and was demonstrating strong practise; Whitchurch and Radyr 
High Schools were out of monitoring and the results in relation to Trelai primary were 
awaited, although it is known that there have been significant improvement.  

40 :   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Families) and Irfan Alam (Assistant Direction of Children’s Services) to the 
meeting to present the report.



The Cabinet Member was invited to make a statement in which he indicated that 
Quarter 2 had been reasonable good considering the pressures, the demands for 
services and the budgetary implications.  There remains difficulties with the 
recruitment of staff, not just in Cardiff but across South East Wales; the Council is 
trying to secure 2 new homes; and there is an ongoing campaign to recruit foster 
carers.  2 years ago there were 555 looked after children, currently the figure is 802 
and there has been an increase in the number of complex cases.

The Chair advised that Members had had the opportunity of considering the report 
and appendices and indicated that they did not intend to ask any specific questions 
during the course of this meeting. The Committee did not wish to be provided with the 
same information each month, they wanted clarification of the actual improvements 
being made.  

AGREED – That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

41 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and officers.

42 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee is 9 January 2018.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


